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ire Services 
James Earl Ray, alleged as­

sassi1f of Dr. Martin Luther 
King, lived quietly for foUi" 
weeks in seedy boarding houses 
of Toronto·s West Side. 

One landlady said she thought 
she recognized him at ti1f! time 
from a newspaper sketc:h of the 
man wanted in the mmder of 
King. But her husband told her 
she was wrong and so they for-
got it. · 

Later, aaid Mrs. Adam Szpa­
kowski, she walked into Ray's 
room to clean and found a 
newspaper folded open to the 
sketch. She said her :;l.ispicions 
were not aroused because "he 
was such a gentleman." 

"How was I to k•no·.v he was a 
dit? " said Mrs. Szpakowski 
he man who lived at her· 

ming house under tne name 
aul Bridgeman. 
e said the man knocked on 

bu door April 8, four days afle, 
the assassination of King i!1 
Memphis, Tenn., asked the 
weekly rate and handed OV<'r 
the first week's rent - $10. 

He had one suit of clothes, a 
rc1incoat and a small bag, she 
said. 

Mrs. Szpakowski said the man 
she knew as Bridgeman left his 
second-floor room about 8:30 
c:1 .m. every day, returned about 
noon and left again u~til after 
supper. She said he spent most 
evenings in his room. 

' 'We never saw mu~h of 
him " said Mrs. Szpakowski, a 
Poli'sh immigrant. "He paid his 
rent and rarely spoke." 

The man told her he was '.l 
rca1 estate salesman, she said. 

Mr. and Mrs. Loo Sun, who 
JEJ out rooms in their haif of a 
three-story brick duplex, also re­
culled renting a second-fiJor 
1 ear room to Ray for $9 e wee:{. 
He told them he worked in a 
hotel and that his · name was 
Ramon George Sneyd. 

He was neatly dre5scc!. The 
only thing that struck the Suns 
as curi . 0➔ the man was 
that he seldom used the room 
during the first wee!{, disap­
pearing for a few days at a 
time. 

MRS. SZPAKOWSKI 
... 'such a gentleman' 

Ray's choice of aliases for his 
Toronto sojourn was quite felici­
tous. Paul Bridgeman is a con­
sultant teacher for the local 
board of education. Ramon 
George Sneyd is a constable 
with about 14 years service on 
the metropolitaT! police. 

How did Ray get . t h e s e 
names? Police have checked out 
both Bridgeman and Sneyd and 
are convinced that neither man 
had ever heard of Ray. The po­
lice have a theory that Ray, 
plotting to obtain a Canadian 
passport so that he could get to 
Europe, went'to a newspaper of­
fice and examined birth notices 
of 40 years ago. He wanted to 
assume the identity of a Cana­
dian who was the same age as 
himself. 'l'Pni'f'nrrgnt account for 
his choice of Sneyd, who is 40. 
He might have · picked Bridge-

man's name out of a telephone 
book. 

It was also learned yesterday 
that Ray lived in a third-class 
hotel in downtown Lisbon £or 
nine days in May and then dis­
appeared. 

"That's tile man who called 
himself Ramon George Sneya," 
declared the day clerk of the 
Hotel Portugal pointing to one 
of the photographs of Ray pub­
lished in a Lisbon newspaper. 

Ray signed into the 45-room, 
busy commercial hotel on the 
evening of May 8 and left on the 
morning of May 17. 

A spokesman for the Cana­
dian embassy in Lisbon also re­
ported seeing a man who car­
rie'1 a Canadian passport in the 
name of Sneya. 

"He came into the consulate 
and said that his name ~d 
been misspelled on the passp rt 
and that it should have b n 
Sneyd," a Canadian consular. of 
ficial said. "He produced a 
birth certificate in the name of. 
Ramon George Sneyd and asked 
us to change Sneya to Sneyd." 

The Canadian consul said he 
poittted out that it was against 
embassy regulations to alter a 
passport and so issued a new 
passport in the name of Sneyd 
on May 16. 

"The man called Sneya did 
not spend much time in the-­
hotel ," Louis Gentil, the h?tel 
clerk said. "I was on the mght 
desk 'then and saw Sneya come'.'. 
back generally very late af 
night. S o m et i m e s he didn't· 
come back at all." ·• 

Ray gave no profession on~ 
signing into the Hotel Portugal. 
He stated he was 36 years old 
and that he had come from Lis­
bon airport. He left no forward;· 
ing address when he left, ac­
cording to the clerk. 

He took a modest room on the. 
second floor overlooking the 
noisy shopping street of Joao 
das Regras. He paid a littl~: 
more than $2 a day for the 
room without breakfast. 

A chambermaid at the hotel, 
Maria Celeste, 3 _ · _'1e re­
membered the man because he 
left without tipping her . 
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FBI
Date: 6/13/68

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO 44-374)

MURKIN

RE BUFFALO TEL, JUNE ELEVEN LAST, AND MEMPHIS TEL, JUNE

TWELVE LAST.

INSPECTOR RICHARD GIBSON (NA), IN CHARGE OF THE CENTRAL

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU, METROPOLITAN TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT

(MTPD), HAD CHECK MADE OF ALL UNSOLVED MAJOR OCCURRENCES AT

TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TWENTYFOUR, SIXTY.

SEVEN TO JULY EIGHTEEN, SIXTYSEVEN, BUT COULD LOCATE NONE

WHEREIN SUBJECT COULD BE CONSIDERED LOGICAL SUSPECT.

IT IS NOTED THAT SIMILAR CHECK OF MAJOR OCCURRENCES IN

TORONTO FOR PERIOD APRIL EIGHT TO MAY SIX, SIXTYEIGHT HAD

PREVIOUSLY BEEN MADE WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS.

DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE B. 0. SIMMONDS (NA), MTPD, ADVISED

TODAY THAT HE IS INFORMING THE LOCAL PRESS THAT THE "MYSTERIOUS

FAT MAN" HAS BEEN LOCATED, INTERVIEWED AND ELIMINATED AND THAT

HE HAD NO SIGNIFICANCE IN THE INVESTIGATION. HE IS NOT RELEASING

ANYTHING CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF THE "MYSTERIOUS FAT MAN. 11

JPMcM:smk SAC with 44-374319
Serialized

(1) Amkl

SpecialMidraAgent in Charge

aly
Sent

g11:23 WA

Approved: 11:25 ME M Per DOG
6/13/68
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MURKIN 

RE BUFFALO TEL, JUNE ELEVEN LAST, AND MEMPHIS TEL, JUNE·· 

TWELVE LA.ST·. 

INSPECTOR RICHARD GIBSON (NA), IN CHARGE OF THE-CENTRAL 

IDENTI~ICATION BUREAU, METROPOLITAN TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT 

(MTPD), HAD CHECK MADE OF ALL UNSOLVED MAJOR OCCURRENCES AT 

TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA FOR THE PERIOD A.PRIL TWENTYFOUR,_ SIXTY 
J_ 
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SEVEN TO JULY EIGHTEEN, SIXTYSEVEN, 'BUT, COULD LOCATE NONE 
. . . 

WHEREIN SUBJECT COULD BE CONSIDERED LOGICAL SUS:PEC_f_.__, 

s·:P.P=Iff R84'ED§'i'itMf- SIMILAR CHECK OF MAJOR OCCURRENCES IN 

TORONTO FOR PERIOD APRIL EIGHT TO MAY SIX, SIXTYEIGHT HAD 

. . . ·. 

PREVIOUSLY BEEN MADE WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS·. 

DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE B. O. SIMMONDS (NA), MTPD, ADVISED 

-_ ~ODAY THAT HE IS INFORMING THE LOCAL PRESS THAT THE "MYSTERIOUS -

FAT MAN" HAS BEEN LOCATED, INTERVIEWED AND ELIMINATED AND THAT 

HE HAD NO SIGNIFICANCE IN THE INVESTIGATION. HE IS NOT RELEAS G 
' . ' . ., 

ANYTHING CONCERNING THE IDENTIT~ OF T~j;'MY~}RJOUS F~ MAN. '_' - . -
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FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

BU 44-374

PAGE TWO

RCMP AT TORONTO ARE PRESENTLY ENDEAVORING TO OBTAIN RECORD

OF ALL LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALLS MADE FROM PUBLIC TELEPHONE

BOOTH NEAR NINE SIX TWO DUNDAS STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO,

CANADA, DURING PERTINENT PERIOD.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

P.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE TWO 

RCMP AT TORONTO ARE PRESENTLY ENDEAVORING TO OBTAIN RECORD 

OF ALL LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALLS MA.DE FROM PUBLIC TELEPHONE 

BOOTH NEAR NINE SIX TWO DUNDAS STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 

CANADA, DURING PERTINENT PERIOD. 
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FBI MEMPHIS

FFI-BUFFALO
1125AM URGENT 6/13/68 DAT

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM BUFFALO ((44-374)

MURKIN

RE BUFFALO TEL, JUNE EL EVEN LAST, AND MEMPHIS TEL, JUNE
TWELVE LAST.

INSPECTOR RICHARD GIBSON (NA), IN CHARGE ON THE CENTRAL IDENT-

IFICATION BUREAU, METROPOLITAN TORONTO POLICE DEPT. (MTPD), HAD

CHECK MADE OF ALL UN SOL VED MAJOR OCCURRENCES AT TORONTO, ONTARIO,

CANADA FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TWENTYFOUR, SIXTY SEVEN TO JULY EIGHTEEN,

SIXTY SEVEN, BUT COULD LOCATE NONE WHERIN SUBJECT COULD BE CONSIDERED

LOGICAL SUSPECT.

SIMILAR CHECK OF MAJOR OCCURRENCES IN' TORONTO FOR PERIOD APRIL

EIGHT TO MAY SIX, SIXTYEIGHT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN MADE WITH NEGATIVE

RESULTS.

DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE B.O. SIMMONDS (NA), MTPD, ADVISED TODAY

THAT HE IS INFORMING THE LOCAL PRESS THAT THE "MYSTERIOUS FAT

MAN" HAS BEEN LOCATED, INTERVIEWED AND ELIMINATED AND THAT HE HAD

NO SIGNIFICANCE IN THE INVESTIGATION. HE IS NOT RELEASING ANYTHING

CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF THE "MYSTERIOUS FAT MAN.

RCMP AT TORONTO ARE PRESENTLY ENDEAVORING TO OBTAIN RECORD OF

ALL LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALLS MADE FROM PUBLIC TELEPHONE BOOTH

NEAR NINE SIX TWO DUNDAS ST., WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA, DURING

PERTINENT PERIOD.

END

MCP /
FBI MEMPHIS
JMT 3.19
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. ' 
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LO Gl CAL SUSPECT. 

SLv1ILAH CHECK OF "'1.AJO'R OCCUHRENCES IN' TORONTO FOR PERIOD iQnIL 

EIGHT TO MAY SIX, SIXTfEI GHT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN MADl: v;r TH NFTATI1F 

RESULTS. 

DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLI CE B.O. Sft'1:10NDS OJA), 1'1TPD, f1DVI SED TODAY 

Tt-i:AT HE IS INFOR-'11INC-: THE LOCAL -PRESS 1HAT THE ":\'.lY STERIOUS F.4T 

MAN" HAS BEEN LOCATED, INTERVIEwED AND ELIMINATED P1ND THAT [-IE HAD 

NO SIGNIFIC.ANCE IN 11-IE INVESTIGATION. HE IS NOT RELEASINC-: t,NYTHING 

CO:JCE.RNI NG THE I DEN TI Tf OF THE ":'.1Y STER! 0 US FAT :'1.t-u\J." 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC 44-374 DATE: 6/12/68

FROM : SA Paul A. Joensen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Stops placed with the Identification Units of
the Rochester Police Bureau and with the Monroe County SO
were removed by SA JOENSEN on 6/11/68.

Individuals advised are:

Captain JAMES MC GOWAN, Rochester Police Bureau.

Dep. Sher. ED BLODGETT, Monroe County so. , Rochester.

PAJ:pajl

44-374-334SEARCHED / INDEXE!

SERIALIZED FILED

JUN F 31968LF

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

TO 
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MAY 1982 EDlTION 
GSA FPMR (.c1 CFR) 101-11.IS 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: SAC 44-374 DATE: 6/12/68 

FROM SA Paul A. Joensen 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

5010-108 

Stops placed with the Identification Units of 
the Rochester Police, Bureau and with the Monroe County SO 
were removed by SA JOENSEN on 6/11/68. 

PAJ:paj 
1 

Individuals advised are: 

Capt a in cTAivr,ES MC GOWAN, Rochester Police Bureau. 

Dep. Sher. ED BLODGETT, Monroe County SO., Rochester. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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SAC (44-374) (P) 6/14/68

SA JAMES P. MC MAHON

MURKIN

At 11:20 a.m., on this date, a man identifying
himself as ROBERT JOHNSTONE, a Reporter for the "Toronto
Star," telephonically contacted the writer, stating he
was doing SO at the instructions of his boss, THOMAS BETSEN,
an Editor of the "Toronto Star.

JOHNSTONE advised the reason for his call was
to obtain information regarding WALTER PEYSON and ROBERT
DE PUGH, members of the "Minutemen" organization of the
United States, who, according to JOHNSTONE, are fugitives
from justice whose apprehension is being sought by the FBI.
He further stated he had received a report that the USA,
Missouri, had allegedly stated the FBI had information
indicating both of these fugitives were in Canada.

The writer gave JOHNSTONE absolutely no infor-
mation whatsoever concerning any leads we might have or
investigation which might be underway in Canada concerning
these two fugitives but did inquire of JOHNSTONE as to why
he saw fit to telephone this office to make inquiry.

PRE PARATION

JOHNSTONE, thereafter, advised the "Toronto Star"
has just about completed the of a story which
they expect to break within the next 24 hours definitely
tying JAMES EARL RAY with the "Minutemen" organization.

JOHNSTONE was quite reluctant to answer questions
concerning this story but did state their investigation
has established that during the past summer, RAY resided
in a city in Canada where a member of the "Minutemen"

1 - 91-2993 44-374-321
SEARCHED INDEXED

JPMcM:bmp SERIALIZED FILED

(3) JUN 13 1968
FBI- -BUFFALO

Van

• • 
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SA JAMES P. MC MAHON 

MURKIN 

At 11:20 a.m., on this date, a man identifying 
himself as ROBERT JOHNSTONE, a Reporter for the "Toronto 
Star," telephonically contacted the writer, stating he 
was doing so at the instructions of his boss, THOMAS BETSEN, 
an Editor of the "Toronto Star." 

JOHNSTONE advised the reason for his call was 
to obtain information re?tarding WALTER PEYSON and ROBERT 
DE PUGH, members of the Minutemen" organization of the 
United States, who, according to JOHNSTONE, are fugitives 
from justice whose apprehension is being sought by the FBI. 
He further stated he had received a report that the USA, 
Missouri, had allegedly stated the FBI had information 
indicating both of these fugitives were in Canada. 

The writer gave JOHNSTONE absolutely no infor­
mation whatsoever concerning any leads we might have or 
investigation which might be underway in Canada concerning 
these two fugitives but did inquire of JOHNSTONE as to why 
he saw fit to telephone this office to make inquiry. 

. f)f!.,E /J.'IIU) TIGN 

JOHNSTONE, thereafter,\ advised the "Toronto Star" 
has just about completed the J?:t:Gl:ii!i 1 • of a story which 
they expect to break within the next 24 hours definitely 
tying JAMES EARL RAY with the "Minutemen" organization. 

JOHNSTONE was quite reluctant to answer questions 
concerning this story but did state their investigation 
has established that during the past summer, RAY·resided 
in a city in Canada where a member of the "Minutemen~ 
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(3) 

#,:17/~"ffi/ 
SEARCHED ................ INDEXED ................ . 

SERIALIZED .............. FILED ..................... .. 

JtJN I 319j 
FBI-BUFFAL~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BU 44-374

organization from the United States also resided, that
they have now established that they lived within one block
of one another, and that all indications are that RAY had
contact with this "Minuteman" for at least a two-week period
and maybe for as much as one month. Initially, JOHNSTONE
would not even identify the city in Canada where this as-
sociation of RAY with an unknown "Minuteman" allegedly took
place but he finally did state it was in the City of Montreal
during Expo 67.

JOHNSTONE also said that the "Minuteman,11 whom
he refused to identify, has since returned to the United
States where he is being interviewed by a Reporter from
the "Toronto Star" for the purpose of substantiating his
association with RAY. He indicated the interviewhas been
in progress for some time now, that the unknown member of
the "Minutemen" organization is represented by a lawyer
who is present during interview, and that the lawyer's
advice to the unknown "Minuteman" changes periodically.
In some instances, he advises his client to answer questions
fully as posed to him by the reporter and other times, he
requests that his client not answer the questions immediatelyuntil he, the lawyer, has had an opportunity to think them
over.

As indicated above, JOHNSTONE stated he expects
this story to break within the next 24 hours. (It is noted
the "Toronto Star," which is one of the two Toronto after-
noon newspapers, does not publish on Sunday and, therefore,if such a story is actually going to be broken, it more than
likely will be in Saturday afternoon's edition.)

JOHNSTONE also expressed the belief that much
unfounded speculation has been engaged in by the news media
in Toronto since the arrest of RAY but that he, personally,felt that if this "Minutemen" angle was anything but accurate,
he would be greatly surprised.

Incidental to the call, JOHNSTONE stated that his
father was a former member of the Metropolitan Toronto
Police Department (MTPD) and he expressed great admiration
for and confidence in the MTPD.

-2-
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organization from the United States also resided, that 
they have now established that they lived within one block 
of one another, and that all indications are that RAY had · 
con tact with this "Minuteman II for at least a two-week period 
and maybe for as much as one month. Initially., JOHNSTONE 
would not even identify the city in Canada where this as­
sociation of RAY with an unknown "Minuteman" allegedly took 
place but he finally did state it was in the City of Montreal 
during Expo 67. 

JOHNSTONE also said that the "Minuteman., 11 whom 
he refused to identify, has since returned to the United 
States where he is being interviewed by a Reporter from 
the "Toronto Star 11 for the purpose of substantiating his 
association with RAY. He indicated the interview ms been 
in progress for some time now, that the unknown member of 
the 11Minutemen 11 organization is represented by a lawyer 
who is present during interview, and that the lawyer's 

·advice to the unknown "Minuteman" changes periodically. 
In some instances., he advises his client to answer questions 
fully as posed to him by·the reporter and other times., he 
requests that his client not answer the questions immediately 
until he, the lawyer, has had an opportunity to think them 
over. 

As indicated above, JOHNSTONE stated he expects 
this story to break within the next 24 hours. (It is noted 
the "Toronto Star, 11 which is one of the two Toronto after­
noon newspapers., does not publish on Sunday and, therefore., 
if such a story is actually going to be broken., it more than 
likely will be in Saturday afternoon's edition.) 

JOHNSTONE also expressed the belief that much 
unfounded speculation has been engaged in by the news media 
in Toronto since the arrest of RAY but that he., personally, 
felt that if this 11Minutemen 11 angle was anything but accurate., 
he would be greatly surprised. 

Incidental to the call, JOHNSTONE stated that his 
father was a former member of the Metropolitan Toronto 
Police Department (MTPD) and he expressed great admiration 
for and confidence in the MTPD. 
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While the writer does not know JOHNSTONE and is,
therefore, in no position to evaluate his reliability, it
is suggested that consideration be given to the possibility
that whether this story has any basis in fact or not it
may have the corollary purpose of ascertaining whether
the FBI is, in fact, working closely with the Royal Canadian
Mounted Police (RCMP) on Canadian leads in the MURKIN case
and for that reason, it is believed that this information,
as received, should be furnished promptly to the RCMP,
Toronto.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-374) (P) DATE: 6/14/68

FROM : SA JAMES P. MC MAHON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 11:20 a.m., on this date, a man identifying
himself as ROBERT JOHNSTONE, a Reporter for the "Toronto
Star, telephonically contacted the writer, stating he
was doing SO at the instructions of his boss, THOMAS BETSEN,
an Editor of the "Toronto Star.

JOHNSTONE advised the reason for his call was
to obtain information regarding WALTER PEYSON and ROBERT
DE PUGH, members of the "Minutemen" organization of the
United States, who, according to JOHNSTONE, are fugitives
from justice whose apprehension is being sought by the FBI.
He further stated he had received a report that the USA,
Missouri, had allegedly stated the FBI had information
indicating both of these fugitives were in Canada.

The writer gave JOHNSTONE absolutely no infor-
mation whatsoever concerning any leads we might have or
investigation which might be underway in Canada concerning
these fugitives but did inquire of JOHNSTONE as to why
he to telephone this office to make inquiry.

PREPARATION

JOHNSTONE, thereafter, advised the Toronto Star"
has just about completed the publication of a story which
they expect to break within the next 24 hours definitely
tying JAMES EARL RAY with the "Minutemen" organization.

JOHNSTONE was quite reluctant to answer questions
concerning this story but did state their investigation
has established that during the past summer, RAY resided
in a city in Canada where a member of the "Minutemen"
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organization from the United States also resided, that
they have now established that they lived within one block
of one another, and that all indications are that RAY had
contact with this "Minuteman" for at least a two-week period
and maybe for as much as one month. Initially, JOHNSTONE
would not even identify the city in Canada where this as-
sociation of RAY with an unknown "Minuteman" allegedly took
place but he finally did state it was in the City of Montreal
during Expo 67.

JOHNSTONE also said that the "Minuteman, whom
he refused to identify, has since returned to the United
States where he is being interviewed by a Reporter from
the "Toronto Star" for the purpose of substantiating his
association with RAY. He indicated the interviewhas been
in progress for some time now, that the unknown member of
the "Minutemen" organization is represented by a lawyer
who is present during interview, and that the lawyer's
advice to the unknown "Minuteman" changes periodically.
In some instances, he advises his client to answer questions
fully as posed to him by the reporter and other times, he
requests that his client not answer the questions immediately
until he, the lawyer, has had an opportunity to think them
over.

As indicated above, JOHNSTONE stated he expects
this story to break within the next 24 hours. (It is noted
the "Toronto Star, which is one of the two Toronto after-
noon-newspapers, does not publish on Sunday and, therefore,if such a story is actually going to be broken, it more than
likely will be in Saturday afternoon's edition.)

JOHNSTONE also expressed the belief that much
unfounded speculation has been engaged in by the news media
in Toronto since the arrest of RAY but that he, personally,felt that if this "Minutemen" angle was anything but accurate,
he would be greatly surprised.

Incidental to the call, JOHNSTONE stated that his
father was a former member of the Metropolitan Toronto
Police Department (MTPD) and he expressed great admiration
for and confidence in the MTPD.
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While the writer does not know JOHNSTONE and is,
therefore, in no position to evaluate his reliability, it.
is suggested that consideration be given to the possibility
that whether this story has any basis in fact or not it
may have the corollary purpose of ascertaining whether
the FBI is, in fact, working closely with the Royal Canadian
Mounted Police (RCMP) on Canadian leads in the MURKIN case
and for that reason, it is believed that this information,
as received, should be furnished promptly to the RCMP,
Toronto.

COOKED
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC 44-374) (P) DATE: 6/14/68

FROM : SA SYLVESTER B. SMITH

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 6/14/68, EDWARD WHITNEY, Senior Excise Tax
Examiner (who requested his name be kept confidential),
of the New York State Tax Division, Miscellaneous Tax
Bureau, 65 Court Street, Buffalo, New York, advised that
he thought that the FBI would be interested in checking
out all the movements of JAMES RAY. Therefore, he thought
he should furnish the following information:

He stated that in April 1968, he had relatives
coming to visit him and knowing that he did not have suffi-
cient room in his home to house them, he made arrangements
to have them stay at the Holiday Inn, which is managed by
JERRY KASTIGLIA, located at Exit 57 near Camp Road and
Route 75. He said on 4/9/68, he was waiting in the lobby
for his relatives who were getting settled in their room
at the Holiday Inn. He fixed the time at approximately
5:30 PM.

While watching the KING funeral on 4/9/68 at
this time, a male individual came in and said to him "Is
this damn thing still on?" and passed some other unrecalled
remarks. This male individual sat down and started reading
a newspaper. He sat there for approximately five or ten
minutes and then left.

WHITNEY said that he had read several articles in
the local newspapers on the KING murder and had seen earlier
pictures of RAY, but these earlier pictures were not the
same as had appeared in the "Buffalo Evening News" reporting
the arrest of RAY. Additionally, the photograph of RAY

which appears in the commemorative issue of the "Buffalo
Evening News" for ROBERT F. KENNEDY has a photograph of RAY.
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He stated that these recent photographs in the "Buffalo
Evening News" he is almost sure are identical with the
individual that he saw in the lobby of the Holiday Inn
on 4/9/68 at approximately 5:30 PM. He said the individual
did not wear glasses at the time.

He thought that since movements of RAY no doubt
would like to be checked by law enforcement agencies, hefelt this should be reported to the FBI. He did not know
whether the individual was rooming at the Holiday Inn at
the time.

RECOMMENDATION

It is requested that a lead be set out to conduct
appropriate investigation at the Holiday Inn to determine
possibly whether the individual seen by Mr. WHITNEY was JAMES
RAY.

country
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SAC (44-374) (P) 6/14/68

SA SYLVESTER B. SMITH

MURKIN

On 6/14/68, EDWARD WHITNEY, Senior Excise Tax
Examiner (who requested his name be kept confidential),of the New York State Tax Division, Miscellaneous Tax
Bureau, 65 Court Street, Buffalo, New York, advised that
he thought that the FBI would be interested in checking
out all the movements of JAMES RAY. Therefore, he thought
he should furnish the following information:

He stated that in April 1968, he had relatives
coming to visit him and knowing that he did not have suffi-
cient room in his home to house them, he made arrangements
to have them stay at the Holiday Inn, which is managed by
JERRY KASTIGLIA, located at Exit 57 near Camp Road and
Route 75. He said on 4/9/68, he was waiting in the lobbyfor his relatives who were getting settled in their room
at the Holiday Inn. He fixed the time at approximately
5:30 PM.

While watching the KING funeral on 4/9/68 at
this time, a male individual came in and said to him "Is
this damn thing still on?" and passed some other unrecalled
remarks. This male individual sat down and started reading
a newspaper. He sat there for approximately five or ten
minutes and then left.

WHITNEY said that he had read several articles in
the local newspapers on the KING murder and had seen earlier
pictures of RAY, but these earlier pictures were not the
same as had appeared in the "Buffalo Evening News" reporting
the arrest of RAY. Additionally, the photograph of RAY
which appears in the commemorative issue of the "Buffalo
Evening News" for ROBERT F. KENNEDY has a photograph of RAY.
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He stated that these recent photographs in the "Buffalo
Evening News" he is almost sure are identical with the
individual that he saw in the lobby of the Holiday Inn
on 4/9/68 at approximately 5:30 PM. He said the individual
did not wear glasses at the time.

He thought that since movements of RAY no doubt
would like to be checked by law enforcement agencies, he
felt this should be reported to the FBI. He did not know
whether the individual was rooming at the Holiday Inn at
the time.

RECOMMENDATION

It is requested that a lead be set out to conduct
appropriate investigation at the Holiday Inn to determine
possibly whether the individual seen by Mr. WHITNEY was JAMES
RAY.

comfort
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MURKIN

RE BUFFALO TELEPHONE CALL TO BUREAU THIS DATE.

ROBERT JOHNSTONE, REPORTER, "TORONTO STAR,
11

TORONTO,

ONTARIO, CANADA AFTERNOON NEWSPAPER, TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED

BUFFALO OFFICE THIS DATE INQUIRING AS TO ANY INFORMATION

AVAILABLE CONCERNING FUGITIVES WALTER PATRICK PEYSON AND

ROBERT BOLIVAR DE PUGH BEING IN CANADA. HE STATED INQUIRY

MADE ON BASIS OF STATEMENT ALLEGEDLY MADE BY U. S. ATTORNEY

IN MISSOURI CLAIMING INDICATIONS WERE THAT FUGITIVES WERE IN

CANADA.

NO INFORMATION IN THIS CONNECTION WAS GIVEN TO JOHNSTONE.

DURING THIS TELEPHONE CALL, JOHNSTONE ADVISED THAT

"TORONTO STAR" EXPECTS TO RELEASE WITHIN THE NEXT TWENTY FOUR
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Via ___ T_E_IE_T_Y_P_E __ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L __ ---- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO({_~ 
c.:..::::.==-=- .. 

MURKIN 

RE BUFFALO TEIEPHONE CALL TO BUREAU THIS DATE. 

ROBERT JOHNSTONE, REPORTER, "TORONTO STAR, 11 TORONTO, 

ONTARIO, CANADA AFTERNOON NEWSPAPER, TEIEPHONICALLY CONTACTED 

BUFFALO OFFICE THIS DATE INQUIRING AS TO ANY INFORMATION 

AVAILABIE CONCERNING FUGITIVES WALTER PATRICK PEYSON AND 

ROBERT BOLIVAR DE PUGH BEING IN CANADA. HE STATED INQUIRY 

MADE ON BASIS OF STATEMENT ALIEGEDLY MADE BY U.S. ATTORNEY 

IN MISSOURI CLAIMING INDICATIONS WERE THAT FUGITIVES WERE IN 

CANADA. 

NO INFORMATION IN THIS CONNECTION WAS GIVEN TO JOHNSTONE. 

DURING THIS TELEPHONE CALL, JOHNSTONE ADVISED THAT 

"TORONTO STAR 11 EXPECTS TO RELEASE WITHIN THE NEXT TWENTY FOUR 

HOURS DETAIIED STORY ESTABLISHING ASSOCIATION BETWEEN JAMES 

EARL RAY AND MINUTEMAN ORGANIZATION. ACCORDING TO JOHNSTONE 

THEY HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT FOR 

~

. 1/- Sea~e (AM) 
w~cM: ~~}?) 

(2) ~ 

Sent 

PERIOD OF TWO WEEKS TO A MONTH 

----&:ria!iz 
C /;L i~d'7'.M:----,p ..... e-r Fifo. //·71'4t-$~-

f: / t,' 0-i;::J 
j:/j- ,111,& 
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FE-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

BU 44-374

PAGE TWO

DURING EXPO SIXTY SEVEN RAY LIVED WITHIN ONE BLOCK OF ONE

KNOWN MEMBER OF MINUTEMAN ORGANIZATION IN MONTREAL, CANADA.
WOULD

THIS MINUTEMAN, WHOSE IDENTITY JOHNSTONE NOT DISCLOSE

PRESENTLY BEING INTERVIEWED BY "TORONTO STAR" REPORTER IN UN-

DISCLOSED CITY IN THE U. S. TO WHICH HE RETURNED AFTER HIS

STAY IN MONTREAL.

THIS INTERVIEW BEING CONDUCTED FOR PURPOSE OF SUBSTANTIATING

RAY'S ASSOCIATION WITH THIS UNKNOWN MINUTEMAN AND IS BEING

CONDUCTED IN PRESENCE OF MINUTEMAN'S ATTORNEY, WHO IS ALLOWING

CLIENT TO ANSWER SOME QUESTIONS IMMEDIATELY AND INSTRUCTING

HIM NOT TO ANSWER OTHER QUESTIONS UNTIL ATTORNEY HAS HAD

OPPORTUNITY TO CONSIDER THEM. IDENTITY of ATTORNEY NOT
DISCLOSED.

BUFFALO IN NO POSITION TO EVALUATE RELIABILITY OF

JOHNSTONE BUT ABOVE INFORMATION AS FURNISHED BY HIM HAS BEEN

GIVEN BY BUFFALO TO RCMP, TORONTO. AM COPY SEATTLE.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FSf-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • ~-- "-

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in-------=--------,------:----:----------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

BU 44-374 

PAGE TWO 

DURING EXPO SIXTY SEVEN RAY LIVED WITHIN ONE BLOCK OF ONE 

KNOWN MEMBER OF MINUTEMAN ORGANIZATION IN MONT~EAL, CANADA. 
WO"-''-~ 

THIS MINUTEMAN, WHOSE IDENTITY JOHNSTONE IaDl NOT DISCLOSE 

PRESENTLY BEING INTERVIEWED BY "TORONTO STAR 11 REPORTER IN UN­

DISCLOSED CITY IN THE U. S. TO WHICH HE RETURNED AFTER HIS 

STAY IN MONTREAL. 

THIS INTERVIEW BEING CONDUCTED FOR PURPOSE OF SUBSTANTIATIN ' 

RAY 1 S ASSOCIATION WITH THIS UNKNOWN MINUTEMAN AND IS BEING 

CONDUCTED IN PRESENCE OF MINUTEMAN 1 S ATTORNEY, WHO IS ALLOWING 

CLIENT TO ANSWER SOME QUESTIONS IMMEDIATELY AND INSTRUCTING 

HIM NOT TO ANSWER OTHER QUESTIONS UNTIL ATTORNEY HAS HAD 

OPPORTUNITY TO CONSIDER THEM. JJ)EAIT/Tj/ op f/77().,.ellfEf Alo·T 
J}/.SCL t$/F,./), . 

BUFFALO IN NO POSITION TO EVALUATE RELIABILITY OF 

JOHNSTONE BUT ABOVE INFORMATION AS FURNISHED BY HIM HAS BEEN 

GIVEN BY BUFFALO TO RCMP, TORONTO. /}/JII (; ~;P )-/ $£;,t)TT:L.£,, 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ___ _ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEI MEMPHIS

FBI-BUFFALO

315PM URGENT 6/14/68 DAT

TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS

FROM BUFFALO ( 44-374)

MURKIN

RE BUFFALO TELEPHONE CALL TO BUREAU THIS DATE.

ROBERT JOHNSTONE, REPORTER, "TORONTO STAR vr. TORONTO, ONTARIO,
CANADA AFTERNOON NEWSPAPER, TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED BUFFALO OFFICE
THIS DATE INQUIRING AS TO ANY INFORMATION AVAILABLE CONCERNING FUG-

ITIVES WAL TER PATRICK PEYSON AND ROBERT BOLIVAR DE PUGH BEING IN CAN-

ADA. HE STATED INQUIRY MADE ON BASIS OF STATEMENT ALLEGEDLY MADE

BY U.S. ATTORNEY IN MISSOURI CLAIMING INDICATIONS WERE THAT FUGIT-

IVES WERE IN CANADA.

NO INFORMATION IN THIS CONNECTION WAS GIVEN TO JOHNSTONE.

DURING THIS TELEPHONE CALL, JOHNSTONE ADVISED THAT "TORONTO

STAR" EXPECTS TO RELEASE WITHIN THE NEXT TWENTY FOUR HOURS DETAILED

STORY ESTABLI SHING ASSOCIATION BETWEEN JAMES EARL RAY AND MINUTEMAN

ORGANIZATION. ACCORDING TO JOHNSTONE THEY HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT

FOR PERIOD OF TWO WEEKS TO A MONTH DURING EXPO SIXTY SEVEN RAY

LIVED WI THIN ONE BLOCK OF ONE KNOWN MEMBER OF MINUTEMAN ORGANIZATION

IN MONTREAL, CANADA.

THIS MINUTEMAN, WHOSE IDENTITY JOHNSTONE WOULD NOT DISCLOSE

PRESENTLY BEING INTERVIEWED BY "TORONTO STAR" REPORTER IN UNDI S-

CLOSED CI TY IN THE U.S. TO WHI CH HE RETURNED AFTER HIS STAY IN MON-

TREAL.

END PAGE ONE 414-314-3241
Searched Serialized
Indexed Filed11

,. . 

• • 
FEI M E:1PHI S 

FBI-BUFFALO 

31 5PM URGENT 6/ i 4/ 68 D.AT 

10 DI RECTOR AI\fD I'll EMP!-H S 

FRO"i BUFFP.l..0 C L14- 37Ll) 

RE BUFF.ALO TELEPHONt CALL TO BUREAU THIS DATE. 

HOBERT LJOHNSTONE, REPORTER, "TORONTO STPR, "· TOH.ONTO, ONTARIO, 

CA:XiADh f,FTERNOON NE.li:SPAPER, TELEPHONI CALLY CONTACTED BUFFJ\LO OFFICE 

IBIS DATE BJQUIRING P1S TO .ANY INFOR:-1ATION AvAILAELE CONCEh.i.\ili.\JG FUG-

ITIVES WALTER PATRIC:-< PEYSON AND ROBERT BOLIVAR DE. PUGH BEBTG IN Cf-i~,j-

ADA. HE STf>.TED iNQUI hY MADE ON BASIS OF STATFM.E.!.\JT ALLEGEDLY MADE 

BY U.S. ATTORNEY IN MISSOURI CLAI:.vlBJG INDICATIONS t·iERE. THflT FUGIT­

Iv ES WERE IN CANAD,~• 

NO PJFOHi'1ATION IN THIS CONNECTION \•JAS GIVEN TO JOI-WSTONE. 

DURI N c, THIS TFL EPHON E CP.LL, JOHN STONE ADJ I SED THAT "TORONTO 

STAR" EXPECTS TO RELEASE. wITHIN THE NE{T T1:1EN1Y FOUR HOURS DETAILED 

ST0:1Y ESTABLI Si'-IING ASSOCIA.TION BE.TWEEN J.A':-1ES EARL R.l\Y AND •YiINUTEl'•if➔N 
' 

ORGANIZATION• ACCORDING TO JOHNSTO'..\JE Tr-IEY HAVE ESTARLI S:-i£D 11-f.AT 

FOR PERIOD OF HID t•iEEKS TO A '."iONTH DURING EXPO SIXT{ SEvEN RAY 
\ 

LIVED WITHIN ONE BLOCK OF ONE Kl\iOt~N ::1Ev1BER OF MINUTE'1AN 01tC::ANIZATIO'..\l 

BJ :'10 N TR EAL , Cf.\1\J A DA • 

THIS ~INlJTEvlf--1.N, t·:i-fOSE- I Dhl\iTI Tr JOHNSTONE \'J0lJLD N')T DISCLOSE 

PH.ESE.i\JTLY BEING INTERVI l:.\vE.D BY "TORONTO STAR" REPORTER IN lNDI S-

Cl..0 SED CI TY IN THE U.S. TO \',aI CH HE RETURNED .AFTER HI S STAY IN YlON­

TREP-L o 

END PAGE. ONE, 

Searcherl ____ SerialiZAd . ,/ / ,-7 
Indexed Filed 1/.-

l. f, 
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PAGE TWO

THIS INTERVIEW BEING CONDUCTED FOR PURPO SE OF SUPSTANTIATING

RAY'S ASSOCIATION WITH THIS UNKNOWN MINUTEMAN AND IS FEING CONDUCTED

IN PRESENCE OF MINUTEMAN'S ATTORNEY, WHO IS ALLOWING CLIENT TO ANSWER

SOME QUESTIONS IMMEDIATELY AND INSTRUCTING HIM NOT TO

ANSWER OTHER QUESTIONS UNTIL ATTORNEY HAS HAD OPPORTUNI TY TO CONSI -

DER THEM. IDENTITY OF ATTORNEY NOT DISCLOSED.
BUFFALO IN NO POSITION TO EVALUATE RELIABILITY OF JOHNSTONE

BUT ABOVE INFORMATION AS FURNISHED BY HIM HAS BEEN GIVEN BY BUFFALO

TO RCMP, TORONTO.

AMCC SEATTLE.
END

MEN

FBI MEMPHIS

JMT

FBI WASH DC

THIS I~TF.}fiJI :u,, BE.Hi(, CONDUC1ED FOH PURPOSE OF SUFSTP..;.'-JTI.A.TING 

RA{'S ASSOCL4TION ldTH TI-US iJN~NOl·ic\J :"I!NUTEvlAN i>.2'.iD IS EE.ING cm,JDUCTED 

. 
so:'.lE :ouE.STIONS D-F•1EDIATELY AND INSTRUC1ING HL'1 NOT TO 

A'\JSvJER OTHER OUESTIONS UN1IL ATTORNEY HAS HAD OP?ORTlNI T{ TO COI\1Si-

DER TI-{E:'1. IDENTIT{ OF ATTORNEY NOT DISC-LOSED. 

BUFFALO IN :-JO PO_SI 1ION TO EVALUATE REL I.A.BILI 1Y OF J0H'.\JST0NE 

BUT ABOVE DJF0Ri'1ATION AS FURNISHED BY HP1 HAS BEEN GIVEN BY EUFFACO 

TO RCMP, TORONTO. 

t,f'i CC SEA T"IL E. 

END 

FBI M EI1PHI S 

FBI \·JA SH DC 

\ 
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6/14/68

AIR-TEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P)

MURKIN

Re Buffalo tel, dated 6/13/68.

Superintendent CARL DOEY advised on 6/14/68 that
inquiry at Toronto Telephone Company disclosed that records
of long distance telephone calls made from the public télephone
booth near 962 Dundas Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada,
were destroyed after 30 days and, therefore, no check could
be made of such calls during the pertinent period.

3 - Bureau (AM)
1 - Memphis (Info.) (AM)1 - Buffalo
JPMcM:sap
(4) sap

SAC An
E

lipe Eddy

44-374-325
Searched SerializedandIndexed Filed

• • 
6/14/68 

AIR-TEL AIRMAIL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO 1--44-374 )""' (P) 
~~ 

MURKIN 

Re Buffalo tel, dated 6/13/68. 

Superintendent CARL DOEY advised on 6/14/68 that 
inquiry at Toronto Telephone Company disclosed that records 
of long distance telephone calls made from the public taephone 
booth near 962 Dundas Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, 
were destroyed after 30 days and, therefore, no check could 
be made of such calls during the pertinent period. 

3 ... Bureau· (AM) . 
1 - Memphis (Info.) (AM) 
cP- Buffalo 

1~cM:~ 

Searched __ Seri • 

· Indexed---
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12-10-00)

FBI

Date: 6-12-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plair. text or code)

AIRTEL AMVic
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

In view of subject's apprehension, any office having
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica-
tion of any kind should cancel outstanding request now.

A & D.

2 Albany
1 All Continental Offices
1 Memphis

RGJ:BN
(56)

44-374.,326

in
not me

2 Eddy
E

ReKastician Kodoli
Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
Sent M Per

FBI 

Date: 6-12-68 

I 
I 
I 
l 
r 
I 
I 

. I ,-
1 
I 

Transmit the following in --------------------------.'i 
{Type in p!Gir. text or code) 

I 
AIRTEL Vic _________ _ AM 

(Priority or Method of !.failing) I 

------

;, --------. ----------. ----- ,. ______________________ L ________ _ 

TO: SAC, ALBANY 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P 

:v!URKIN 

In view of subject's apprehension, any office having 
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica­
tion of any kind should cancel outstandi_ng request now. 

A & D. 

2 Albany 
1 All Continental Offices 
1 Memphis 

RGJ:BN 
(56) 

--'_£----:Y I 

,' 
I 

-7 ..,-1.-" l' ,.,;,· 
P..pproved: ----·~'-·~ .... -· _f.-'-~ _,_I~_1'.7_.'~_,_:;:._": .... _,,_'t~_:-_',_~;.,,,._•-_;-'_.-· 

Specia/ Agent in Charge 
I~ 

I 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

RCMP worked at night

applications searched
BYMICHAEL GILLAN During the afirst or second

Globe and Mail Reporter week of May the RCMP received) (Indicate page, name of
OTTAWA An exhaustive permission from External Af- newspaper, city and state.)

search of passport application fairs to search passport applica-
GLOBE & MAIL

files by a dozen Royal Canadian tions received during the past TORONTO, ONTARIO,
Mounted Police officers working year They wanted to look at CANADA
at night over several weeks led those for the past 12 months in
to Saturday's arrest in Britain case Ray had visited Canada
of James Earl Ray. prior to the killing to arrange

The RCMP went through for a passport. It was learned
200,000 / to 250,000 applications latérthat he was in Canada last
over a two-or three-week period year, but did not obtain a pass-
before discovering a week ago port.
Saturday that a man passing Once External Affairs gave
himself as Ramon George Sneyd permission to search the appli-
looked like the man wanted' for cation files, RCMP from East-
the assassination of Rev. Martinienri Ontario's. A division began
Luther King His passport had working at night in the passport
been issued April 25 office insan office building one

Once we knew thename Ray block from Parliament.

simple for us and the FBI to Affairs says
was travellinga under it? was External the

trace? his travels through the search was done at night to Apre-

airlines and immigration of vent the large staff from. know-

fices," one RCMP officer said ing an investigation was going

yesterday. on That kept the search from
External Affairs Department interfering with the regular.

sources termed the RCMP's job'
work of the office.

a "colossal investigation" and External Affairs would not

"magnificent work." RCMP release the picture Ray submit- Date: 6/10/68
spokesmen were proud but de- ted with his application, but of- Edition:

scribed the investigation process
ficials were ecstatic that the Author:

as routine and unexciting
RCMP was able to match the Editor:

The RCMP became involved one in the Sneyd file with the Title:
in the case shortly after the picture of Ray distributed by the

April 4 killing of Dr. King when FBI
the Federal Bureau of Investi Ray according to persons who

gation asked for co-operationain
have met him, does not have Character:

the investigation in case Ray,
distinctive features and the pic- or

had skipped into Canada. ture in his file here was not
clear. Classification:

Submitting Office:

Being Investigated

44-374-327

E E

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

- ·,.., 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

RC'M'P ·worked ;rl.Jlight· 
Jt ~-

' ,,.<"" · .. · 1t:a'·)lf!Jfi$ ;:¢:eaich-·. "~,-./. 
· I:·,• -1 ' 1;;!·,•. -'· _·.-.·. ,. ··~ ,,, .. , ,,_. ·.:;, : .. .;,i-.il'"•; '·;:,·1•:t,.t.~, .. , •• :'-f . , , , ~ 

·_,pij;gA¼~?~~ 1p:g~ 1h~ ;;fi~~{i;~r: ~~;:;co~dl . 
·;~•.. .·,,. .. . Ult-~nort,r.:'~:\ 1

, e~9LN1ay the RCMP re~eiv,edl 
% , . __ ,.,, ft t~, An . exhausliye' permissi0ri · 1from External. Af. 

s_earch· ·o"f''_passport applicatiol) /~i~s to search passport applica­
flles by a dozen .Royal Canadial}( -~ions: :re.ceived during the past 
Mounted Police officers working year;: They wanted to look at 
at night over several weeks ,led '.tq,gse:foi; the past 12 months in 
to Saturday's arrest in Britain:··case R'ay had visited Canada 
of James Earl Ray. . . ·.' ;pri~rJi the. killing to arrange 

The RCMP went through' £2.r a passport. It was learned 
200,000 )to 250,000 . applicatfrms later tnat l:_J.e was in Canada last 
over a two-or three-week pe;rioc(year, but did not obtain a pass­
before discovering a week,. ago ~5rt 
S~turday that a man passing· •:_on~e External Affairs gave 
himself as Ramon George Srl'ei(iil;~rmt~sion to search the appli-" 
looked .like the man want'ecr forfc.aJi0n'·fi1es, RCMP from East-· 
the assas~inatfo~ of)le.Y. 111ar,tin~~-t,:ii J?9tario'~- ,A _division ~egan 
L~the_r Ki:n:g•., J~is -'pas~_P.' at ~1-~~t~n th~ ~assport 
))ee,i;i lSS,ue(ij.i' ·~1 25: il' • · • . . ru,,o_ ffrc,e:".hml:dmg _one 

"• ·" ·· 1~· 'F:i·fuanff t: :_,•: · '., . .-
vas• •·:.:.··. ,.~ ·-.,~- -:i::-~ :. 1·r· 

. . .. . . ;,~t:0}' -'~tt~;1:~a.t·""~ffa!i.J1si'_' s~ys., )be 
. . : . ' ' ' . T'ro'tr:gi:tiie, s~~r.dbyras don,e a.t mg-,1;,'(;,to_'i?,l"e• 

arrlines , and· i'mmigraticfo ·0r. ~ef).t the_ larg~ st~ff from,_kn~w­
fices," one .RCM_P office'r,;ls'iirJ.l,!:g ,aa mveshgatron was gomg 
yesterday. · ''" ,:· :9it ·.T_hat kept- the search from 

External Affairs D~par(~d'rtt_i'~t:,rfering · Vl'.ith the regular. 
so~~ces term~d the RCMP,'s joJ>'t;o.k of the office_.·. _ 
a colossal mvestigation'!·.'and . External ~£fans would n_ot 
"magnificent work." ·+.RCMP 7,~il;?,?.S~ th~ pictu~e R:ay submit~ 
spo_kesmen were prou~, · b_µt ~d~- .t~d. w1~h · his applica?on, but of­
scnbed_ the investigation proces? ~ic~J~- were ecstabc that the 
as routme and unexcitintii'.\ •·., :~~~.f. · was able to_ mat_ch the 

The RCMP became involvEid'~~e• W the Sneyd file with the 
in the case shortly aftet.'°nl?e•JiiGtU.£~ of Ray distributed by the 
April 4 killing of Dr. King'~heJlB1<, / . 
the. Federal Bureau oL !n.vl_\i.~ ~ __ ,.,:_ i_:f· accor~mg to person_s who 
gation asked for co-operati:@~tiri;,~:~~~ t,i:r.iet him, does not have . 
t~~)nvestigation in case Jvay,, ~~-?.tiffbve_ fea~ures and the pie­
had skipped into Canada. , · ;· ~re.. m his file here was g,ot 

· · · ·"' clear. · "' -

{Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

GLOBE & MAIL 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
CANADA 

Date: 6/10/68 
Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Class! {!cation: 

Submitting Office: 

0 Being Investigated 
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Superintendent Charles Swee-
ney, head of the RCMP's A Divi-
sion, credited investigation by
officers in A Division, at head-
quarters in Ottawa and in o Di-
vision in Toronto for a success-
ful result.

He said that once the identifi-
cation was made, police knew
that Ray was headed overseas.

Superintendent Sweeney said
there was no possibility of any
member of the force accepting
the $100,000 reward offered in
the United States for the arrest
of Ray. The RCMP never ac-
cepts rewards, he said. "This
wat routine police work and
they are paid for it at the end of
the month."

....... 

, <!=:: ::s 
~ntendent Charles Swee­
ney, head of the RCMP's A Divi­
sion, credited inv~stigation by 
officers in A Division, at head­
quarters in Ottawa and in O Di­
vision in Toronto for a success-

.. ful result. 
,He· said that once the identifi- · 

cation was made, police knew 
tqat Ray was headed overseas. 

Superintendent Sweeney said 
there was no possibility qf any 
member of the force accepting 
the $100.000 reward offered in 
the United States for the arrest' 
of Ray. The RCMP never ac- · 
ce2,ts rewards, he said. "This 
wi routine police work atd 
th ar. e paid for it· at the end f 
th month." . . 

!! ·. . -
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T-D-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

By BRUCE WEST

The fugitive
Brrrrr! It shakes you a bit, doesn't it, to think that theman being sought for the shooting of Dr. Martin Luther

King was living right here in Toronto with us for several
(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)weeks? It would be interesting to know just why JamesEarl Ray chose Toronto the Good, the City of Churches, in GLOBE & MAIL

which to settle down for a while. Of course, there are a TORONTO, ONTARIO,lot of things some of us would like to know about this CANADA
case and perhaps in due course we will. The Royal Cana-
dian Mounted Police seem to suspect that Ray's arrival
and subsequent departure from Toronto was a little too
well-organized and smoothly
handled to have been carried
out unaided by one forlorn
stranger travelling in a for-
eign land. It does appear that
he knew more about how to ob-
tain a phony passport than a
lot of native Canadians do. I
always had the impression
there was a fair amount of red
tape/connected with obtaining
a passport. Certainly it never
seemed all that easy when I
acquired one. It makes you
wonder how many persons
there may be in the world who
are travelling around as Can-
adian nationals without being
entitled to do so. At any rate, a

James Earl Ray
long and patient RCMP search through the passport photo Date: 6/11/68files seems to have provided the clue that led to the ar- Edition:rest of the man now being held in London's Cannon Row Author:police station. That looks like excellent police work, to
me. (It's a good thing the officer wasn't discovered going

Editor:
through these files by some ardent defender of the public Title:
rights, or there would have been some indignant letters to
the editor, I'll bet you .)

Another curious thing that strikes you about this caseis the startling resemblance between the photographs of
Character:

the man now being held in London and the sketches made or
from eye-witness descriptions of the man who disappeared Classification:
from the rooming house in Memphis, Tenn. after the Submitting Office:
shooting of Dr. King. The sketches were made by Federal
Bureau of Investigation artists, using a technique which Being Investigated
has proved successful on more than one occasion.It seems to me there is an interesting connection be- 44-314-328tween the alleged fraudulent birth certificate and passport in the Ray case and the present clamor for stiffer gun

SEARCHED

control laws which has followed the assassination of Sen- SERIALIZED
ator Robert F. Kennedy. There are those who would now
make it extremely difficult-some would make it impos-sible- a hunter or member of a shooting club to obtain
a firearm. BI-BUFFALO

EDDY E

;,;:_o-350 {Rev, 7-16 -63) 

(Mount Clipp ing in Space Below) 

By BRUCE WEST ,.....,,_ 
:rt 

The -fugitive 
Brrrrr ! It shakes you a bit, doesn't it, to think that the 

man being sought for the shooting of Dr. Martin Luther 
King was living right here in Toronto with us for several 
weeks? It would be interesting to know just why James 
Earl Ray chose Toronto the Good, the City of Churches, in 
which to settle down for a while. Of course. there are a 
lot of things some of us would like to know about this 
case and perhaps in due course we will. The Royal Cana­
dian Mounted Police seem to suspect that Ray's arrival 
and subsequent departure from Toronto was a little too 
well-organized and smoothly 
handled to have been carried 

.out unaided by one forlorn 
stranger travelling in a for­
eign land. It does appear that 
he knew more about how to ob­
tain a phony passport than a 
lot of native Canadians do. I 
always had the impression 
there was a fair amount of red 
tape connected with obtaining 
a passport. Certainly it never 
seemed all that easy when I 
acquired one. It makes you 
wonder how many persons 
there may be in the world who 
are travelling around as Can-
adian nationals without being James Earl Ray 
entitled to do so. At any rate, a 
long and patient RCMP search through the passport photo 
files seems to have provided the clue that led to the ar­
rest of the man now being held in London's Cannon Row 
police station. That looks like excellent police work, to 
me. (It's a good thing the officer wasn't discovered going 
through these files by some ardent defender of the public 
rights, or there would have been some indignant letters to 
the editor, I'll bet you ... ) 

Another curious thing that strikes you about this case 
is the startling resemblance between the photographs of 
the man now being held ln"'Lonclun and the sketches made 
from e e-w1tness descnphons orffie man w o 1sappeared 
rom the rooming house m Memphis, enn. . afltii:Jiie 

s oo m o m . e s e c es were made by Federal 
ureau of Investigation artists usm a ec mque w ich 

has proved successful on more than one occasion. 
'It seems to me there is an mterestmg connection be­

tween the alleged fraudulent birth certificate and pass­
port in the Ray case and the present clamor for stiffer gun 
control laws which has followed the assassination of Sen­
ator Robert F. Kennedy. There are those who would now 
make it extremely difficult-some would make it impos­
s!,ble fur_ a hunter or member of a shooting club to o~n 
a firearm. 

(Indic ate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 
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But it has always appeared to me that if such rigidlaws were introduced, the law-abiding sportsman wouldend up bound hand and foot by red tape while the crimi-nal who wanted to obtain a gun for illegal purposeswould just go right on obtaining one by illegal means. Ifsome thug wants. something badly enough, there's usuallysome underworld method of obtaining it.
This, however, does not suggest that there shouldn'tbe some kind of tightening up in gun control, to at leastthe extent that any kook who can buy a money orderwould be prevented from ordering a gun from the hand-iest mail order house.

,,; .. But i,t has always appeared to me that if .~ch~id laws were introduced, the law-abiding sportsman' ld end up bound hand and foot by red tape while ·the crimi­nal who wanted to obtain a. gun for illegal purposes would just gp right on obtaining one by illegal means. If some thug wants. something badly enough, there's usually· some underworld method of obtaining it. . ' This, however, does not sugges.t that there shouldn't. be some kind of tightening up in gun control, to at least the extent that any kook who ·can ·buy a money order · · would be prevented froin ordering a gun from the hand-'lest marl order house. ... ;,;s, · · 
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Soft touch Declarations of this kind are normallymade out before a commissioner for
oaths, a notary public or a justice of the
peace.

Ray, a prime suspect in the
The man believed to be James Early We would not wish to see wire fences

tion of Dr. Martin Luther King, was ap. should be struggling for the eradication

assassina
alongievery border Indeed, the world

prehended in London because the
dian

Cana of: international barriers, toward thesystem of dealing with passport ap- idea of complète freedom of movementplications apparently made it easy for from country to country.him to obtain one under the name of (Indicate page, name of
Ramon George Sneyd. Still, we are obliged to live in the newspaper, city and state.)

world as it is and as long as there are GLOBE & MAIL,One may take satisfaction in that. po; procedures connected with the acquisi- TORONTO, ONTARIO,lice investigation of a vile crime may tion of a Canadian passport, there is an CANADAbe considerably advanced by the arrest, obligation on the authorities concernedand certainly there is justification for to try to make them work. It may be, aspride in the tedious but determined wor one RCMP officer said, impossible for
which yielded the vital clue. Yet there tem) yet a study may offer some les-

of the Royal Canadian Mounted Policé any country to devise an airtight sys-
is disquiet-as there should be-over the sons on the evidence by which appli-thought that Canada may become known cants seek to establish identity.as a soft touch in the field of interna-
tional credentials.

It springs to mind that at one point in
the career of Russian spy Gordon Lons-
dale, he found it convenient to come to
Canada to pick up a passport and birth
certificate in that name. The RCMP has
described the passport as a forgery. The
past two months in the life of the man
said to be James Earl Ray suggest that
procedures have not become a great
deal tighter since Lonsdale's day.

External Affairs Minister Mitchell
Sharp has announced that there will be
an appraisal of the procedures now in
force for passport applications, presum-
ably to determine whether they achieve Date: 6/10/68
a standard of reasonable strictness with- Edition:
out inflicting undue inconvenience or Author:
hardship on bona fide applicants. Editor:The inquiry should prove useful, if not
reassuring. As pieced together from the Title:
testimony of various individuals, the
passage of the suspect through Canada
was bizarre enough to warrant some Character:
study. Entry from the United States is orsimple enough as a rule "Where
were you born? How long will you Classification:
stay? Do you have anything to de- Submitting Office:
clare?'' And that is about all.

Beyond this point there are problems Being Investigated
for a fugitive who wants to keep on the
move. A Canadian passport will helphim on his way, but to get it he is sup- 44-374-329posed to present some kind of evidence
that he is who he says he is. In the case
of the man who called himself Ramon
George Sneyd, officials say he obtained

passport by making out a statutorydeclaration of identity and citizenship. E
L
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,Soft of this kind are normally 
i?made out before a comni'fss10n'e¥- for 

· ths, a notary public or a justice of the · 
e. 

The man believed to be . •e.Iwould not wish to see wire fences 
.Ray, a prime suspect in the as, ~ng;,every border. Indeed, the world 
tion of Dr. Martin Luther King,\ ,, .... ·,s11;b111d be struggling for the eradication 
prehended in London because thejCaHa~'or;, international barriers, toward the 
dian system of dealing with p_asspof .. ~ icl~~ of complete freedom of movement 
plications apparently made it eas: _. _ . from country ·to country. 
him to obtain one under the nam.ir:•pf, ~till, we are obliged to live in t)Je 
Ramon George Sneyd. '.~Z.tt,1i~l~ as it is and as long as there are 

One may take satisfaction in th~!tP~•,ptibcedures connected with the acquisi­
lice investigation of a vile crime· ;iµay 1fil~n\pf a Canadian passport, there is an . 
be considerably advanced by the anre~t tion on the authorities concerned 
and certainly there is justificationVor . !'l-l'yto make them work. It may bei as. 
pride in the tedious ~ut determined o/~f~ o~~R.GMP officer ~aid, im~os_sible for 
of the Royal Canadian Mounted Poit£y:an~_sountry to deVIse an airtight sys-
which yielded the vital clue. Yet th·_·{¢.J_t_ern}l[ .. fe~ a stu~y may offer _some let•. 
is disquiet-as there should be-over.,tlle sons 011 the evidence by which appl • 
thought that Canada may become know.n'.cants,.se,ek to establish identity. . 
as a soft touch in the field of interna-. :_ _ _ " 
tional credentials. ' 

It springs to mind that at one point in 
the career of Russian spy Gordon Lons­
dale, he found it convenient to come to 
Canada to pick up a passport and birth 
certificate in that name. The RCMP has 
described the passport as a forgery. The 
past two months in the life of the man 
said to be .fames Earl Ray suggest that 
procedures have not become a great 
deal tighter since Lonsdale's day. 

External Affairs Minister Mitchell 
Sharp has announced that there will be 
an appraisal of the procedures now in 
force for passport applications, presum­
ably to deterrninewhether they ,achieve 
a standard of reasonable strictness with­
out inflicting undue inconvenience or 
hardship on bona fide applicants. 

The inquiry should prove useful, if not 
reassuring. As pieced together from the 
testimony of various individuals, the 
passage of the suspect through Canada 
was bizarre enough to warrant some 
study. Entry from ,the United States is 
simple enough as a rule . . . "Where 
were you born? How long will you 
stay? Do you have anything to de­
dare ?" And that is about all. 

Beyond this point there are problems 
for a fugitive who wants to keep on the 
move. A Canadian passport will help 
him on his way, but to get it he is sup­
posed to present some kind of evidence 
that he is who he says he is. In the case 
of the man who called himself Ramon 
George Sneyd, officials say' he obtained. ;; 
,h\~rt by making out •~s.t.a±uL>.,ry '{/ 
declaration of identity and citizenship. . -- ·r-- -- ------- -- --~-- _ __J 
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Metro police question 'fat man,
doubt Ray had city accomplices

Police are beginning to He walked into police head- Sneyd is a Metro Police
doubt that James Earl Ray quarters on Tuesday and vol- constable and the third man,
had accomplices in Toronto to unteered the information that Paul Bridgman, is a teaching
assist him in fleeing the conti-

he might be the man they consultant. Mr. Sneyd and Mr. (Indicate page, name of
were looking for. newspaper, city and state.)

nent. Bridgman are 35, Mr. Galt is
Police and reporters had 54 and Ray is 40. GLOBE & MAIL

Yesterday, Superintendent been searching for a fat man Superintendent Payne said TORONTO, ONTARIO,
A. J. Payne of the Metro Po- ever since Ray's landlady, it would be quite easy for Ray
lice criminal investigation bu- Mrs. Sun Loo, reported that CANADAto choose men of similar ap-
reau disclosed that the "fat such a man had passed Ray pearance by going to a shop-
man" who visited Ray in a an envelope at the door four ping centre, spotting them,
west-end rooming house had days before he left for London taking their car license num-
been identified and cleared by on May 6. bers and then obtaining de-
the bureau. The man was described by tails concerning them from

He said police were left police as being heavy but not the licence bureau.
with no evidence indicating fat, and ascribed the differ- Ray also had a caller at the
there might have been an ac- ence in descriptions to Mrs. first place he stayed after
complice. "If there were ac- Loo's limited knowledge of coming to Toronto on May 8,

complices it's more likely English. according to his landlady,
they' be turned up in the "We've gone about as far as Fela Szpakowsky of 102 Oss-

United States," he said. we can go except to find out ington Ave.

The fat man, whose name
how he got his information on He lived there as Paul

police refused to disclose,
these men (whose names Ray Bridgman, and Mrs. Szpa-

found an open envelope in a
used as aliases)," Superin- kowsky said three or four

telephone booth near the Dun-
tendent Payne said. days after he moved out a

das Street West rooming
Ray apparently has used man who identified himself as

house where Ray was living
the names of three men living a police officer asked to see

under the name Ramon
i n the same general area of him. He was short and slight
Scarboro. All three are

George Sneyd.
with dark blond hair and wore

dark-haired, are in the same a suit and tie, she said.
He checked the enclosed let- weight and height range as When she said Bridgman

ter, noted that it had been Ray and bear superficial re- had moved out, the man left.
written by a man living a few semblances to him. One, Eric Both RCMP and Metro Police
doors away and returned it. St. Vincent Galt, even has officials deny the man was a
Police said he could not recall

Date: 6/14/68similar scars on the palm of member of their force and
to whom the letter was ad- his right hand and in the mid-

Edition:
dressed er the contents, ex-

noted that according to Mrs.
dle of his forehead. Szpakowsky's description he Author:

cept that it appeared to be an Mr. Calt is a warehousing was too short te as Editor:
application for a job. foreman in Toronto, Mr. an officer. Title:

Character:
or

Classification:

Submitting Office:
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,Metro police c:juestion 'fat man,' 
doubt R_ay had' city ·accomplices 

Police are beginning to 
doubt that James Earl Ray 
had accomplices in Toronto to 
assist Aim in fleeing the conti­
nent. 

Yestarday, Superintendent 
A. J. Payne of the Metro Po­
lice criminal investigation bu­
reau disclosed that the "fat 
man" who visited Ray in a 
west-end rooming house had 
bean .identified and cleared by 
the bureau. 
- He said police were left 
with no evidence indicating 
there might have baen an ac­
complice. "If there were ac­
complices it's more likely 
they'll be turned up in tha 
United States," he said. 

The fat man, whose name 
police refused to disclose, 
found an open anvelope in a 
telephone booth near the Dun­
das Street West rooming 
house where Ray was living 
'lnder the namz Ramon 
George Sneyd. 

He checked the enclosed let­
ter, noted that it, had bzen 
written by a man living a few 
doors away and returned it .. 
Police said he could not recall 
to whom the letter was ad­
cf~-,,,,u the contznts, ex­
cept that it appeared to be an 
application for a job. 

He walked into police head­
quarters on Tuesday and vol­
unteared the information that 
he might be the man they 
were looking for. 

Police and reporters had 
been searching for a fat man 
ever since Ray's landlady, 
Mrs. Sun Loo, reported that 
such a man had passed Ray 
an envelope at the door four 
days before he left for London 
on May 6. 

The man was described by 
police as being heavy but_ not 
fat, and ascribed the differ­
ence in descriptions to Mrs. 
Loo's limited knowledge of 
English. 

"We've gone about as far as 
we can go except to find out 
how he got his information on 
these men (whose names Ray 
used as aliases)," Superin­
tendent Payne said. 

Ray apparently has used 
the names of three men living 
i n the same general area of 
Scarboro. All three are 

-dark-haired, are in- the··same 
weight and height range as 
Ray and bear superficial re­
semblances to him. One, Eric 
St. Vincent Galt, even has 
similar scars on the palm of 
his right hand and in the mid­
dle of his forehead. 

Mr: Galt is .3 warehousing 
foreman in Tpronto, Mr. 

·sneyd is a Metro Police 
constable and the third man, 
Paul Bridgman, is a teaching 
consultant. Mr. Sneyd and Mr. 
Bridgman are 35, Mr. Galt is 
54 and Ray is 40. 

Superintendent Payne said 
it would be quite easy for Ray 
to choose men of similar ap­
pearance by going to a shop­
ping centre, spotting them, 
taking their car license num­
bers and then obtaining de­
tails concerning them from 
the licence bureau. 

Ray also had a caller at the 
first place he stayed after 
coming to Toronto on May 8, 

· according to his landlady, 
Fela Szoakowsky of 102 Oss­
ington Ave. 

He lived there as Paul 
Bridgman, and Mrs. Szpa­
kowsky said three or four 
days after he moved out a 
man who identified himself as a police officer asked to see 
him. He was short and slight 
with dark blond hair and wore 
a suit and tie, she said. 
. When she said Bridgman 

had moved out, the man left. 
Both RCMP and Metro Police 
officials deny the man was a 
member of their force and 
noted that .according to Mrs. 
Szpakowsky's description he 
was too short ti, be hil'<!d as 
an officer. 
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Mail-Order Passports

Lax Canada Laws
Aided Ray Escape

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

By MICHAEL COPE: THE ONLY PROBLEM the
Special to The Courier Express subspected assassin had getting 19

TORONTO - Just how-sdid first Canadian passport was
James Earl Ray, the suspected in securing a birth certificate,
assassin of Dr. Martin Lüther\ the only document necessary to ExpressKing Jr., who was captured in support the passport application.
London the other day, manage And the Mounties have estab- 6/16/68to have two perfectly genuine lished that Ray spent at least
Canadian passports? three days pouring over old 4 Star

Certainly, one of the pass- newspaper files in the reference
ports was canceled, but only section of the Toronto Central
after he had used it to slip Library. His interest was in
through an intensive security the births announcement col-
net spread across North umns of the two afternoon Office
America to catch him. newspapers. In the Daily Star,

Ray was the latest of scores on Oct. 8; 1932, and a birth no-
of criminals and spies who for- tice in respect of Raymon
years have been outwitting law George Sneyd.
enforcement agencies around Wallet - sized, plastic - coated
the world with mail-order pass- copies of any birth certificate
ports from Ottawa. can be mail-ordered from the

©ntario Government's Regis-
ROYAL CANADIAN Mounted trar's Office for $2. The only in-

Police who have been piecing formation needed is the place
together Ray's month-long stay and year of birth and the names
in Toronto after the Memphis, of both parents.
Tenn. assassination, have de-
termined that he filled out a ALL THIS INFORMATION is

passport application in a local usually included in a birth an-

travel agent's office and mailed nouricement as it was in the 35-

it to Ottawa, together with the year-old Sneyd announcement.
The real Raymon Sneyd is a Date:

$5 fee, three full face unsmiling
passport photographs and a 14-year veteran of the Toronto Edition:
copy of a birth certificate of a Police Department and he was

astounded when the Mounties Author:
Toronto resident, Raymon
Sneyd, whose name he had turned up to question him about Editor:
borrowed. the passport he had never ap- Title:

Two weeks later, the Cana- plied for.
dian External Affairs Depart Ray also used the alias of

ment obligingly mailed backa another Canadian living in Tor-

valid passport to the most want- onto, Paul Bridgman, an edu-

ed man in the world and four cational consultant whose birth Character:
days later, Ray boarded a trans- notice appeared in the Toronto

Evening Telegram on Nov. 10, or
Atlantic jet for London.

He surfaced two weeks later 1932. A pencil mark had been Classification:
in Lisbon, Portugal, where he made against the Bridgman
went to the Canadian embassy birth announcement when po- Submitting Office:

and persuaded them to issue an- lice checked the library's copy
old newspaper. Being Investigatedother passport on the grounds

his borrowed name had been
misspelled in the Ottawa-issued
original as Sneya. His original 44-374-3311
passport was canceled and hand-
ed back to him. The Mounties
now suspect he wanted a new ADEXED

passport merely to get rid of
FILEDMaythe various entry and exit

stamps.
1968
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1"19,if-Order Passports 

Lax Can.ada Laws 
Aided. !Jar .,Esc~pe. 

By MICHAEL- ci _Jfc" ii~' iiE,.O,NLY'~«,001~Mjhe 
Sp.ecial to The Gour· . ;'; t, _'. specfed: .assassil'.1'' 'lia'a: getting 

TORONTO - Jus Hid~. , :fs !irsf Canadian 'passport was 
James Earl Ray, the suspected i"n securing a birth certificate, 
a~sassin of Dr. Martin' qithet.~ ihe only document necessary to 
Kmg Jr., who was captured in fupport the passport application. 
London the other day, manage · t. And the Mounties have estab­
to ha".e two perfectly genuine . lished that Ray spent at least 
Canadian passports? ; ; · tlhree days pouring over old 

Certainly, one of the' pass- s flewspaper files in the :reference 
ports was cam:eled, but only ·, ',:section of the Toronto Central 
after he had used it to· sliP, £ -~ibrary. His interest was in 
through an intensive securit»i :fhe births announcement col­
net s pre ad across North umns of the two afternoon 
America to catch him. . liewspapers. In the Daily Star, 

Ray was the latest of scores : bn Oct. 8 1932 and a birth no­
of criminals and spies who for• A.1ee in 'resp;ct of Raymon 
years have been outwitting law ·· 11<Seorge Sneyd. 
enforcement_ agen_cies ar~~J.. ,.l,Wallet. sized, plastic• coated 
the world with mail-order pass- ¢opies of any birth certificate 
ports from Ottawa. \,, . fan be mail-ordered from the 

· · .:t @ntario Government's Regis-
R_OYAL CANADIAN M~un~ed . •g-ar's Office for $2. The only in­

Pohce who . have been p1ecmg · ~rmation needed is the place 
!ogether Ray's month-long st~y ~nd year of birth and the names 
m Toronto a~ter. the Memphis_, of •both parents. "' -• 
Tenn. assassination, have de• . :' . . 
termined that he filled out • a, ':li, ALL TIDS INFORMATION 1s 
passport application in a local . ·usually include~ in a _birth an• 
travel agent's office and mailed ~oUifcement as 1t was m the 35-
it to Ottawa, together with ttie • year-old Sneyd announce~ent. 
$5 fee, three full face unsmilin\ ! ';rhe,, real Raymon Sneyd 1s a 
passport photographs and a , 14-Y:ear veteran of the Toronto 
copy of a birth certificate of •a : ,f olice Department and ~e v.:as 
Toronto resident, Ra~on 

1
: astounded when. ~he ~ount1es 

Sneyd, whose name he had ' . turned up to question him about 
bo,rrowed. '•~he passport he had never ap-

Two w'eeks later the Cana~ plied for .. 
dian External Aff~irs Depa~'· ,' · · Ray also used the alias of 
ment obligingly mailed back fa ~- another Canadian living in Tor­
valid passport to the most wan~'. · ~mt?, Paul Bridgman, an E;du­
ed man in the world and four .,1 cat10nal consultant whose bni:h 
days later, Ray boarded a tran?;, i1qtice appeared in the Toronto 
Atlantic jet for London. \ /.11~- ,Evening Telegram on Nov. 10, 

He surfaced two weeks laj.•r f ;1932. A pe1;1cil mark ha? been 
in Lisbon, Portugal, where J1e·,. made agamst the Br1dgma~ 
went to the Canadian embass~ il;>irth announcement when po­
and persuaded them to issue· a'n. ·· 'lice checked the library's copy 
other passport on the grounds;,,..._ .,· :#.te old newspaper. .,_-,, 
his borrowed name had been · 
misspelled in the Ottawa-issued 
original as Sneya. His original 
passport was canceled and hand• 

• 

ed back to him. The Mounties 
now suspect he wanted a new 
passport merely to get rid of 
thb, \'arig_us entry and @\it 
Cfamps. .. • · ~ 
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What really astonished the Canadian passports also have
American and Canadian investi- long been favorites with spies.
gators working on the case in Gordon Lonsdale, the biggest
Toronto was that both the real Soviet agent ever trapped in
Sneyd and the real Bridgman Britain in 1961, traveled on a
have dark hair like Ray and are Canadian passport. His two as-
of similar height and weight. sistants captured at the same
Photographs of the three men time, New York-born Helen and
look remarkably alike. Peter Kroger, were equipped

with Canadian passports. An-
THE THIRD ALIAS Ray used, other Russian spy ring broken

Eric Starvo Galt, was even up by the Australians in 1960
more remarkable. The real Eric was using Canadian passports
Galt, a warehouse foreman in for its agents.
suburban Toronto, even has a
11/2-inch long scar on his fore- EVEN THE RUSSIANS' hatch-
head as Ray does. et man who murdered Leon

It was only when the FBI. Trotsky in Mexico as long ago
discovered Ray had spent two a's 1940 traveled on a genuine
months in Canada last year, Canadian passport identifying
after escaping from the Mis- himas Frank Jackson.
souri State Penientiary where When Igor Gouzenko, a top
he was serving a 20-year sen- secret cypher clerk in the Soviet
tence for robbery, that it was Embassy in Ottawa, defected to
suspected he might have fled the West in 1945, he told the
to Canada again. Canadians that Communist

A sharp-eyed Mountie check- agents even had access to the
ing through thousands of pass maximum security Passport
port photographs at the Records Records Office in Ottawa. On at
Office in Ottawa spotted a sim least one occasion, he said, So-
ilarity between the fake Sneyd viet agents had broken in and
and the FBI's Most Wanted Man substituted genuine applications
poster. with fakes.

All this; and the disclosure
CANADA'S LAX PASSPORT that James Earl Ray as the

laws are well known in jails world's most hunted man, was
and prisons around the world. able to get a mail-order pass-
In one American penitentiary, port with such ease, has be-
it has been reported, the in- come something of a national
mates run a night class for con- scandal in Canada.
victs planning escapes, coaching The new prime minister,
them how to get a passport in Pierre Trudeau, is both worried
Canada. and determined to halt this

The underworld is also in- trafficking in his country's pass-
volved in the passports racket. Sports. One of the first pieces of
In both Toronto and Montreal, legislation he intends to put be-
lists of names, data and places fore the governing Parliament
of birth and a physical descrip after the June 25 general elec-
tion, are for sale to crooks on tion here is a bill setting out
the run, usually for $100 to $150. much stiffer penalties-up to 14

Perhaps Ray bought his aliases years in prison-for any person
and was merely checking, them caught fraudulently applying

the library? for a passport.

Wgat ~ally astonished ,the . C~nadian passfort(a1so h~ye 
Alfrierican and Canadian invefo~ong been favontes with spies .. 
gators working on the case ini ,~r~qn Lonsdale, the bigge~t 
Toronto was that both ~e real~ . §,?-_~e~ ~gent ever . trapped m 
Sneyd and the real Bndgman1:,._;B,ptam m 1961, traveled on a 
have dark hair like Ray and areP)'.C;anadian passport. His two as­
of similar height and weight:t~~~tants captured at the same 

· Photographs of the three men,. time, New Yor~-qo;rn Helen and 
look remarkably alike. ~ ;!Peter Kroger, ,were equipped 
· . f' .w!th Canadjan passports. An-

THE THIRD ALIAS Ray used,;; ·other, Russian spy ring broken 
EPic Starvo · · Galt, was even; ·. up. by . the .Australians in 1960 
more remarkable. The real Eric~; was·. using. ·canadian· passports 
Galt, a warehouse foreman in ,.for. ·us agents. · 
suburban Toronto, even has· a : I , 
1½-inch long scar on his fore- . EVEN THE RUSSIANS' hatch­
. head as Ray does. · . et· . man who murdered Leon 

It was only when the EBJ,.~l'otsl~rin--Mexico as long .ago 
discovered Ray had spent tw'l>7. · ds .. 1940 traveled on a genuine 
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~· · I.~his1 , . .,and the disclosure 
CANADA'S LAX PASSPORT ,ani'es;· Earl Ray as the 

laws ai:-e well known .·.fu: "ja'ils t)N dif1ncist "bunted. man, was 
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AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P)
MURKIN
(00: Memphis)

ReBuairtel to all SACs and Legats, dated 5/7/68,
instructing that 15 copies of all inserts be prepared for
Memphis in this case.

Transmitted herewith for Memphis are 15 copies of
an investigative insert, and to Detroit one copy of an in-
vestigative insert, captioned "ANONYMOUS LETTER TO MRS. MARY
GROOMS, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK."11
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RE: ANONYMOUS LETTER TO MRS. MARY
GROOMS, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

On April 22, 1968, Mrs. MARY GROOMS, 159 Burkedale
Crescent, Rochester, New York, furnished a letter which shereceived on April 19, 1968. The letter was contained in an
envelope postmarked Rochester, NY, PM, 17 April 1968. 11 Theletter reads as follows:

"Mrs. Grooms -

"I read your column regularly they are good
and factual, with lots of common sense. The
King plot was hatched recently in Detroit byBlack Nationalists, Muslims, and Commies (Iwas there). The job was done by a hired
professional killer. The Commies paid for
the job. The authorities will eventually findout.

"An anonymous black man"

Mrs. GROOMS, who writes a weekly column for theRochester "Times Union, 11 a daily Rochester newspaper, wasunable to furnish any additional information.
The original envelope and letter were obtained

and transmitted to the FBI Laboratory for latent fingerprintexamination and document examination. By letter dated
May 6, 1968, the Laboratory furnished the following report:

;cgp
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-2- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: FBI, Buffalo (44-374) Date: May 6, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-562101 JK

CR

Specimens received 5/2/68

Q304 White envelope postmarked "ROCHESTER, N.Y. 1A PM 17
APR 1968" bearing typewritten address "MRS. GROOMS
ROCHESTER TIMES-UNION ROCHESTER, N. Y."

Q305 Accompanying piece of paper bearing typewritten message
beginning "MRS. GROOMS - I READ...."

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the typewriting on Q304 and
Q305 is not identical to typewriting appearing on material
attributable to Eric S. Galt, previously submitted in this case.

Q304 and Q305 were searched in the Anonymous Letter
File without effecting an identification. Copies have been
added to this file for future reference.

Except for the printing "FREE PARKING" on the reverse
side of Q305, no watermarks, indented writing or other
identifying characteristics were noted on the submitted material
by which the source of these specimens could be definitely deter-
mined.
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By communication dated May 9, 1968, the IdentificationDivision of the FBI furnished the following report:
One latent fingerprint of value was developed on the

envelope. No latent prints of value on 2305. The latent
fingerprint on the envelope is not identical with the finger-prints of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G, or with the latent
fingerprints previously reported in this case.

-
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One latent fingerprint of value was developed on the 
envelope. No latent prints of value on Q305. The latent 
fingerprint on the envelope is not ~dentical with the finger­
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6/18/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO 44-374) (P)
MURKIN
(00: Memphis)

ReBuairtel to all SACs and Legats, dated 5/7/68,
instructing that 15 copies of all inserts be prepared for
Memphis in this case.

Transmitted herewith for Memphis are 15 copies
each of inserts bearing the following captions:

"TELEPHONE CALLS BY SUBJECT
JAMES EARL RAY ENROUTE FROM
LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS"

"GUESTS OF THE PROVINCIAL MOTEL,
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,
DECEMBER 17-19, 1967"

"CHARLES DUNHAM
INFORMATION CONCERNING"

"PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT
ORDERED BY JAMES EARL RAY
FROM SUPERIOR BULK FILM
COMPANY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,
UNDER NAME ERIC S. GALT"

"DARK BLUE MUSTANG
GEORGIA LICENSE
2D 112-56"
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"DRIVER OF 1964 OR 1965 FORD,
FLORIDA LICENSE 4W 69100"

"INVESTIGATION CONCERNING EARL EVERETT RAY,
DECEASED UNCLE OF JAMES EARL RAY"

"EASTERN AIRLINES
CHECK AT BUFFALO"

"INFORMATION FROM
MRS. GLADYS MEEHAN"

THREATS TO MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR.; INFORMATION
FROM MRS. JESSIE KILGRAS,
PENFIELD, NEW YORK
NOVEMBER 13, 1967"

"MRS. VIOLA V. BORYS"

-2-
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RE: TELEPHONE CALLS BY SUBJECT
JAMES EARL RAY ENROUTE FROM
LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS

Phoenix advised that JAMES EARL RAY took
New
an automobile trip from Los Angeles, California, to
1967.

Orleans, Louisiana, between December 15 and 17,

route traveled indicated a number of out-of-state
A check of telephone toll booths along the

telephone calls.

made December 15, 1967, to Tucson, Arizona, telephone
was

El Paso had informed Phoenix that one
number 299-6532, listed to GILBERT J. PEDERSON of Tucson.

was
law

enroute to Buffalo, New York, where he is a member of
Investigation there determined that Mr. PEDERSON

Orchard Park, New York.
a firm in Buffalo and lives in the Buffalo suburb of

MASON
Forest Drive, Orchard Park, New York, advised SA LEE

On May 10, 1968, Mr. GILBERT J. PEDERSON, 99

Tucson, Arizona. Mr. PEDERSON advised he is a senior

commercial airlines on December 23, 1967, enroute to
EIDSON that he departed Buffalo, New York, via

partner in the Buffalo, New York, law firm of Smith,
Buffalo, New York. He said he prectices law, both in
Kendall and Pederson, located in the Genesee Building,
said
Buffalo, and Tucson on an equal time basis. Mr. PEDERSONhe was not in Tucson, Arizona, on December 15, 1967.

Park, New York, advised SA LEF MASON EIDSON that she in
Mrs. GILBERT J. PEDERSON, 99 Forest Drive, Orchard

New
friends of hers who were motoring from Orchard

close
said she recalled having received a telephone call from

She
Tucson, Arizona, during the period of December 15, 1967.

was

which
recalled

is
that the friends made the call from Van Horn,

she
York, to visit them in Tucson, Arizona. She said

Park,

located some 100 miles Southeast of El Paso, Texas.
Texas,
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She said that these friends called her to
advise that they were being delayed in their journey
due to a wide-spread snow storm in West Texas, which
made driving conditions extremely hazardous. Mrs.
PEDERSON said to the best of her recollection, this
severe snow storm occurred on December 14, 1967, and
that driving conditions were reported to be hazardous
over December 14, 1967, and December 15, 1967.

Both Mr. and Mrs. PEDERSON viewed photographsof the subject and advised that the subject is unknown
to them.

BU 44-374 
·-2-

She said that these friends called her to 
advise that they were being delayed in their journey 
due to a wide-spread snow storm in West Texas, which 
made driving conditions extremely hazardous. Mrs. 
PEDERSON said to the best of her recollection, this 
severe snow storm occurred on December 14, 1967, and 
that driving conditions were reported to be hazardous 
over December 14, 1967, and December 15, 1967. 

Both Mr. and Mrs. PEDERSON viewed photographs 
of the subject and advised that the subject is unknown 
to.them. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BU 44-374
-1-

RE: GUESTS OF THE PROVINCIAL MOTEL,
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,
DECEMBER 17-19, 1967

New Orleans advised by communicated dated
May 7, 1968, that the subject, as ERIC GALT, had re-
gistered at the Provincial Motel, New Orleans, Louis-
iana, on December 16, 1967, as ERIC S. GALT and was
assigned Room 126. He checked out December 19, 1967.

The following investigation was conducted
by SA LEE MASON EIDSON at Buffalo, New York:

Information was received from the New OrleansOffice of the Federal Bureau of Investigation that Mr.
and Mrs. VINTON P. OSTRANCHER, 126 Meadow Lane, Buffalo,had registered on December 19, 1967, at the Provincial Motel,1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, Louisiana. They were
reported to have been driving a Cadillac automobile, bearing
New York License TP 3035 and stayed in Room 207 of that
motel.

On May 10, 1968, Mrs. VINTON P. OSTRANDER, 126
Meadow Lane, Kenmore, New York, advised SA LEE MASON EIDSONthat she and her husband, Mr. OSTRANDER, stayed in Room 207of the Provincial Motel, New Orleans, Louisiana, on Decem-ber 19, 1967. She said Room 207 is located on the secondfloor of the motel. She said they parked their car, aCadillac bearing New York License TP 3035, in the courtyard
parking area. She said that she did not recall having seen
a white Mustang automobile while staying at that motel.
Mrs. OSTRANDER observed photographs of the subject, and she
stated she could not recall ever having seen any individual
resembling the subject.

Mr. VINTON P. OSTRANDER, Administrative Assistant
Scout Executive, Greater Niagara Frontier Council, BoyScouts of America, 344 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York,residence 126 Meadow Lane, Kenmore, New York, advised that
he and his wife checked into the Provincial Motel in New
Orleans, Louisiana on December 19, 1967, exact time unrecalled,but sometime after dark. He said he and his wife went out

:hld

BU 44-374 
-l-

RE: GUESTS OF THE PROVINCIAL MOTEL, 
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that evening and returned rather late to the motel. He
said the next morning he and his wife had breakfast in
the motel dining room and then went shopping; and, there-
fore, spent very little time in the vicinity of the motel.
Mr. OSTRANDER reviewed photographs of the subject and
stated he could recall having seen no one resembling the
subject. Mr. OSTRANDER said he could recall having seen
no white Mustang automobile while at the Provincial Motel
in New Orleans, Louisiana.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA EUGENE A. HEVERON at Penfield, New York:

On May 10, 1968, Mrs. CUTLER J. COULSON, 200
Collingsworth Drive, advised that she and her husband left
Rochester, New York, on or about Sunday, December 17, 1967,
by airplane and flew to New Orleans, Louisiana, arriving
there the same date.

They checked into the Provincial Motel, Chartres
Street, New Orleans, where they remained until Thursday,
December 21, 1967 or Friday, December 22, 1967.

Mrs. COULSON said the purpose of their trip was
to take a freighter from New Orleans to South Africa. Her
husband was formerly assigned to the United States Foreign
Service for seven years and during part of this time she
was employed at the United States Embassy, New Delhi, India.
Her husband is semi-retired, doing education photography
throughout the world.

Mrs. COULSON advised that the Provincial Motel
did not have a lobby as such nor a barroom; and, therefore,
they would not necessarily see everyone at the motel. They
spent a great deal of time touring New Orleans and eating
in various restaurants in New Orleans.

Mrs. COULSON advised that, in view of the fact they
did not have a car at the motel, they did not go into the
small parking area at the motel. Mrs. COULSON and her hus-
band have observed numerous photographs of subject in news-
papers and magazines; and, after viewing photographs of sub-
ject, she advised she does not recall seeing anyone resembling
the subject.
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Mrs. COULSON advised that Mr. COULSON was not
presently available; but when he returned, she would
ask him if he recalled ever seeing a white Mustang or
anyone resembling the subject at the motel. If he doesrecall any information whatsoever, she said she would
immediately contact the Rochester, New York, Resident
Agency of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.
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RE: CHARLES DUNHAM
INFORMATION CONCERNING

On May 8, 1968, Sergeant C. A. FLYNN, New
York State Police, Waterloo, New York, furnished the
following information to SAA DON FRITZ HEIM:

OTIS DUNHAM, Border City Road, Geneva, New
York, told Sergeant FLYNN that he had received tele-
phone calls from his son, CHARLES DUNHAM, on May 6 and
7, 1968.

Mr. DUNHAM said his son, CHARLES, indicated
that he had information concerning the assassination
of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and that the identi-
fication of JAMES EARL RAY as KING's murderer was wrong.
He said that the murderer was named either WESLEY, WELSTON
or WESTON or a similar sounding name.

CHARLES DUNHAM indicated he had worked in an
Atlanta, Georgia, coffee house, but his father believed
that he was presently unemployed and living in "hippie"
circumstances.

DUNHAM's employer at the coffee house allegedly
had been arrested on a narcotics charge subsequent to the
KING murder; and, as of the date CHARLES DUNHAM contacted
his father, he was supposed to be confined in a mental
hospital or penal institution in Atlanta.

OTIS DUNHAM did not know the name of the coffee
house or the name of the owner, but the owner allegedly
has knowledge of KING's murder.

OTIS DUNHAM told Sergeant FLYNN that his son
seemed to be scared in the telephone conversations. He
felt that his son might have some information concerning
this matter.

CHARLES DUNHAM called from Atlanta telephone
number 875-5437, which OTIS DUNHAM said is a rooming house
at 416 7th Street, Atlanta, Georgia.
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OTIS DUNHAM described his son as follows:

Name CHARLES DUNHAM
Race White
Sex Male
Date of Birth
Place of Birth Rome, New ork
Height 6 feet
Weight 200 pounds
Eyes Brown
Characteristics Wears thick glasses;

Was in the United
States Navy, received
undesirable discharge
in 1964 because of
homosexual tendencies.
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RE: PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT
ORDERED BY JAMES EARL RAY
FROM SUPERIOR BULK FILM
COMPANY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,
UNDER NAME ERIC S. GALT

By communication dated April 30, 1968, Chicagoadvised that JAMES EARL RAY ordered photographic equip-ment from Superior Bulk Film Company in late September,1967.

Ordered was one Kodak Dual Projector, M-95-Z.He also ordered Kodak Super 8 D-38 plus an HP 1 combina-tion 8 MM Super Splicer.
The Super 8 camera was not in stock and Super-ior shipped a Crestline camera as a replacement. Thesubject returned the Crestline and insisted on the Kodak

Super 8, Model M 8.

Chicago desired to know if serial numbers wereavailable on this equipment, and they also desired a searchof warranty slips under RAY's true name and aliases.

/
On May 2, 1968, BERT S. LONNGREN, Coordinator,Outbound Traffic, Eastman Kodak Company (EKCO), Rochester,New York, advised SA WALTER J. SAMELSTAD that no warrantyis given for any Kodak camera and serial numbers are notrecorded when shipped by EKCO.

RAYMOND PORTER, Director of Security, EKCO Office,Rochester, advised that warranty is furnished for Kodakprojector M-94-Z, and approximately 50 per cent are returnedby purchasers.

Approximately 6,000 projectors have been sold withwarranties returned since October, 1967. Mr. PORTER saidthese would be examined to determine if subject had returneda warranty which should contain a serial number.
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RICHARD TOWNSEND, General Manager, Repair
Center, EKCO, Rochester, advised cameras received for
repairs are recorded by name and by state in which the
owner lives. There are also repair shops for EKCO at
New York City, Atlanta, Los Angeles, San Francisco,
Chicago and Dallas, plus 34 camera shops recognized by
EKCO to do repairs on EKCO equipment.

On May 7, 1968, RAYMOND PORTER, advised SA
SAMELSTAD that a review of the 6,000 warranties for the
Kodak Dual Projector M-95-Z, failed to locate any informa-tion for RAY under his true name or known aliases.

Mr. PORTER said that a review of repair records
could be made at each of the seven regional centers, but
he estimated it would take approximately 40 Agent hoursat each center. The time needed for review of records atthe 34 authorized shops in the United States was not knownto Mr. PORTER because he did not know the volume or natureof the records maintained at these shops.

By letter dated May 23, 1968, F. H. WAKELEY,
Manager, Equipment Services, EKCO, advised that the followingletter was mailed to. all EKCO repair shops in the United
States, Hawaii and Bermuda, where a person might seek ser-vice on a piece of Kodak equipment. This letter was accom-
panied by an identification sheet of JAMES EARL RAY.

The letter reads as follows:

"May 23, 1968

"The FBI recently asked us to send the
enclosed identification sheet to you with
the information that the party wanted - JamesEarl Ray purchased a Kodak Instamatic M8
Movie Camera and a Kodak Instamatic M95 Movie
Projector around October or November, 1967.
The serial numbers of the equipment are not
known.
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"There is the chance that Ray
may appear sometime, at some place,
to request service for his equipment.
Should this happen in your place of
business, please notify your local
FBI Office at once. You will find the
address and phone number on the back
of the identification sheet.

"Yours very truly,

"/s/ F. H. Wakeley

"Manager,
"Equipment Services

"FHWakeley:smb

"Enclosure"

... 
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RE: DARK BLUE MUSTANG
GEORGIA LICENSE
2D 112-56-

On April 30, 1968, RICHARD J. KOHLMEIER, 65
Stoneleigh Avenue, Town of Tonawanda, New York, tele-
phonically advised SE RICHARD R. WALSH that at about
4:15 PM on that date he had pulled up behind a dark
blue Mustang, estimated 1966 model, on Delaware Avenue,
Buffalo, New York.

Subsequently, he pulled alongside this car
and noticed that the driver closely resembled the photo-
graph of JAMES EARL RAY which appeared in the Buffalo
Evening News."

The driver, when he observed KOHLMEIER looking
at him, sped off; but KOHLMEIER got his license plate
number as Georgia License 2d 112-56.

This information was furnished to Atlanta.
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RE: DRIVER OF 1964 OR 1965 FORD,
FLORIDA LICENSE 4W 69100

On April 22, 1968, EUGENE R. ROSZYK, 90 Cleveland
Avenue, Salamanca, New York, advised the Buffalo Office that
about 10:30 AM on that date, he was in Langworthy's Restaurant,Killbuck, New York, when a man entered the restaurant and sat
on a. stool away from him. He was wearing a white shirt, no tie,
checked blue sports coat, light gray pants and sunglasses. He
was driving a 1964 or 1965 two-door, either white or light tan
Ford with Florida license 4W 69100.

ROSZYK had seen photographs of RAY on television the
preceding night and felt that this individual bore a close
resemblance. The driver proceeded west on Route 17 towards
Jamestown, New York. Lookouts placed with the New York State
Police, Chautauqua County Sheriff's Office and Jamestown Police
Department, failed to locate the car.

This information was furnished the Jacksonville Office.
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RE: INVESTIGATION CONCERNING EARL EVERETT RAY,DECEASED UNCLE OF JAMES EARL RAY

By communication dated April 23, 1968, Albanyadvised that EARL EVERETT RAY, uncle of the subject, diedMay 2, 1959, in Buffalo. His body was found under a rail-road bridge at the foot of Commercial Street, Buffalo, NewYork. EARL RAY came to Albany in 1957 from 476 FranklinStreet, Buffalo, New York, where he was employed at BuffaloHospital.

on April 24, 1968, SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.,, con-tacted WILLIAM J. COLLINS in charge of the micro section ofthe Buffalo Police Department. His records show that EARLE. RAY's body was found under the D. L. & W. railroad bridgeat the foot of Commercial Street. Dr. LEE of EmergencyHospital pronounced RAY dead on arrival.
On April 24, 1968, NICHOLAS SALINARDO, Erie CountyMorgue, made available records which disclosed the body wasbrought to the morgue by the Roberts Funeral Home and afterlaying in the morgue for two days, was claimed by Mrs. FRANK

FULLER, sister, 2601 Chestnut, Quincy, Ili., the claim beingmade by telegram.
GEORGE ROBERTS, Roberts Funeral Home, 2400 MainStreet, Buffalo, on April 24, 1968, advised he took the bodyto the Erie County Morgue on May 2, 1959. His copy of thedeath certificate disclosed RAY's last place of residence asWestern Road, Albany; occupation, steward; but unemployed attime of death; marital status, divorced; father, JAMES RAYand mother, LILLIAN MATTHEWS. The death certificate was signedby Dr. ROCCO DE DOMINICIS.

Mr. ROBERTS said the body was shipped to the Duke'sBrothers Funeral Home, 823 Broadway, Quincy, Illinois, onMay 4, 1959, as ordered by Mrs. FRANK FULLER.

The records of Buffalo General Hospital were checkedby personnel director, TOM MICHEL, on August 24, 1968, but hecould locate no employment record for RAY.
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On this same date, Miss ELLEN JONES, Personnel Office,Buffalo State Hospital, advised she could locate no employment
record for RAY.

No neighborhood could be conducted at 476 Franklin
Street, Buffalo, as residences in this downtown area were
torn down in 1960 and have been replaced by business establishments

The records of the Buffalo Retail Merchants Credit
Bureau contain data on one EARL RAY, 476 Franklin Street, Buffalo,in 1956. His previous residence was shown as 439 Cherry Street,
Quincy, Illinois. His employment was shown as Buffalo General
Hospital in 1956 with a previous employment shown as St. Mary's
Hospital, Quincy, Illinois. His credit bureau file has been in-
active since 1956.

The file contains a report from the Quincy Credit
Bureau which showed that in July, 1955, EARL RAY paid a $15fine on a charge of assaulting YVONNE MC GINLEY. It also
showed that RAY was in Menard Prison as of May 19, 1951, arising
out of an assault charge for which he was sentenced three to
ten years in September, 1948.
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